

Nos. 06-84 & 06-100

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SUSAN M. POPIK
Counsel of Record
MERRI A. BALDWIN
CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP
650 California Street, 19th Floor
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 352-3000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

204755



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The “Minimum Requirements” for a Valid Adverse Action Notice Announced by the Ninth Circuit Are Not Supported by the Statutory Language and Are Inconsistent with the Governing Agency’s Interpretation.	3
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 1681m Conflicts with the Statutory Language and Has No Support in the Case Law.	3
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 1681m Conflicts with That of the Federal Trade Commission, the Agency Charged with Enforcing FCRA.	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Notice Requirements Do Not Further FCRA’s Purposes and Impose an Unreasonable Administrative and Economic Burden on Insurers.	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Decision Below Seriously Threatens the Continued Availability and Affordability of Personal Lines Insurance.	11
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusions on Notice and Willfulness Are Inconsistent with FCRA’s Intent and Threaten to Subject the Insurance Industry to Potentially Crippling Penalties. .	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Fischl v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983)	6, 7
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	10-11
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Information Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	13
<i>Myers v. Bennett Law Offices</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 5, 8, 14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	13
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> 437 U.S. 443 (1978)	8

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	3, 4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	3, 8, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681s	7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Part 601, App. C	7
----------------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

“FTC Facts for Business: Consumer Reports – What Insurers Need to Know” (FTC October 1998) ...	7
FTC Staff Opinion Letter, dated November 10, 1998	7

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A – “FTC Facts for Business: Consumer Reports – What Insurers Need to Know” (FTC October 1998)	1a
